In the Supreme Court of the United States

MURRAY HOOPER,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVID SHINN,

Respondent.

CAPITAL CASE

Certificate of Service

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARK BRNOVICH Attorney General of Arizona

JOSEPH A. KANEFIELD Chief Deputy and Chief of Staff

BRUNN W. ROYSDEN III Solicitor General JEFFREY L. SPARKS Acting Chief Counsel for the Capital Litigation Section (Counsel of Record)

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL Capital Litigation Section 2005 N. Central Ave. Phoenix, AZ 85004 602–542–4686 CLDocket@azag.gov

Counsel for Respondents

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Jeffrey L. Sparks certifies that he is a member in good standing of the United States Supreme Court Bar. That on February 14, 2022, he caused to be electronically filed and deposited in a FedEx envelope, shipping prepaid, Original and 10 copies of the Brief in Opposition in *Murray Hooper v. David Shinn* to:

THE HONORABLE SCOTT S. HARRIS United States Supreme Court Office of the Clerk 1 First Street, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20543

and caused to be emailed and deposited in a United States Post Office, first-

class postage prepaid, 1 additional copy, addressed to:

JON M. SANDS Federal Public Defender

DALE A. BAICH Assistant Federal Public Defender 850 West Adams Street, Suite 201 Phoenix, AZ 85007

THOMAS J. PHALEN P.O. Box 25053 Phoenix, AZ 85002

JEAN-CLAUDE ANDRE Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner, LLP 120 Broadway, Suite 300 Santa Monica, CA 90401

J. BENNETT CLARK SAMUEL A. GARNER Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner, LLP One Metropolitan Square St. Louis, MO 63102 Counsel for Petitioner Murray Hooper

All parties required to be served have been served.

S/JEFFREY L. SPARKS

R2F3AAH20DURSJ